for fee income in the US have been calculated using daily balances instead of month-end balances in order to provide a more meaningful analysis of the fee income, which is charged on the
daily account balance. Average liabilities for spread income are based on the general account liabilities to which spread income is attached and exclude the liabilities reinsured to Athene since
the June 2020 month-end balance. Average liabilities used to calculate the administration expenses margin exclude the REALIC liabilities reinsured to third parties prior to the acquisition by
Jackson and the liabilities reinsured to Athene since the June 2020 month-end balance.

(2)	 Margin represents the operating return earned in the period as a proportion of the relevant class of policyholder liabilities.
(3)	 The ratio of acquisition costs is calculated as a percentage of APE sales relating to shareholder-backed business.
(4)	 Analysis of adjusted operating profit from long-term business before and after acquisition costs and DAC adjustments is shown below:

2020  $m

Before
acquisition

costs
and DAC

adjustments

Acquisition costs
and DAC adjustments

After
acquisition

costs
and DAC

adjustmentsIncurred Deferred

Total adjusted operating profit before acquisition costs and DAC adjustments 3,461 – – 3,461
Acquisition costs – (991) 740 (251)
DAC adjustments – amortisation of previously deferred acquisition costs:

Normal – – (753) (753)
Deceleration – – 330 330

Total US adjusted operating profit – long-term business 3,461 (991) 317 2,787

2019  $m

Before
acquisition

costs
and DAC

adjustments

Acquisition costs
and DAC adjustments

After
acquisition

costs
and DAC

adjustmentsIncurred Deferred

Total adjusted operating profit before acquisition costs and DAC adjustments 3,602 – – 3,602
Acquisition costs – (1,074) 807 (267)
DAC adjustments – amortisation of previously deferred acquisition costs:

Normal – – (577) (577)
Deceleration – – 280 280

Total US adjusted operating profit – long-term business 3,602 (1,074) 510 3,038

I Additional financial information continued

I(iv) Analysis of adjusted operating profit by driver continued

G
roup overview

Strategic report
G

overnance
D

irectors’ rem
uneration report

Financial statem
ents

European Em
bedded Value (EEV

) basis results
A

dditional inform
ation

	 Prudential plc
	 Annual Report 2020� 365

I(v) Asia operations – analysis of adjusted operating profit by business unit
(a) Analysis of adjusted operating profit by business unit
Adjusted operating profit for Asia operations are analysed below. The table below presents the 2019 results on both AER and CER bases